BCP

Council

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Thursday, 3 October 2024 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Clir A Keddie Clir C Matthews Clir J Richardson

Reserves:

Clir M Howell (1)
Clir A Chapmanlaw (2)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5852
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

25 September 2024

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Councillors must act and
take decisions impartially,
fairly and on merit, using the
best evidence
[...]
 there was did the decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs



mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chair

To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4, Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5-10

The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is
included with the agenda sheet for noting.

5. FYEOQ, 134 - 136 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 1INL 11-56

An application has been received for the renewal of the Sexual
Entertainment Licence for the premises known as ‘FYEO’, 134 — 136 Old
Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, to permit relevant entertainment to
continue for a further twelve-month period.

This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee for determination.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE —PROTOCOL FOR
PUBLIC SPEAKING

1. Introduction

1.1  This protocol for public speaking applies to Licens
[...]
ns of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder.

Applicant/licence holder presents their case.

Questions of the applicant/licence holder by all parties, Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke
last to go first). The Hearing will then conclude.

Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe deliberations but will not take part
in the decision making).

Notification of the decision will be given following deliberations at the
conclusion of the hearing, to be followed by a written decision letter where
possible within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the
last day on which the hearing was held.

The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at
the conclusion of the Hearing. Information about the right of appeal as
appropriate will also be included in the written decision letter.

Adopted by the Licensing Committee on 7.12.23



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

FYEO, 134 - 136 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth,
BH1 INL

Meeting date

3 October 2024

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

Hampshire Restaurants Ltd have applied for the renewal of the
Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence to permit relevant
entertainment for a further twelve-month period.

The Licensing Authority has received one objection.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:

Members are asked to decide whether to:-
a) Grant the application for renewal as made; or
b) Refuse the application for renewal.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties
have been given the opportunityto speak. Members must give
full reasons for their decision

Reason for
recommendations

The Council has adopted the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 (The 1982 Act), as amended; therefore,
subject to limited exceptions and exemptions, or in the absence of
a waiver, premises offering relevant entertainment require a Sexual
Entertainment Venue Licence to operate in the BCP Council area.

There is a presumption in the legislation that applications for a
licence will be granted unless there is a statutory ground for refusal.
Some refusal grounds require the Council to refuse an application
(mandatory grounds for refusal) and some grounds enable the
Council to refuse an application but do not require the Council to
refuse (discretionary grounds for refusal).

Any decision to refuse the renewal of the licence must be relevant
to one or more of the following grounds:-

Mandatory Grounds of Refusal

A licence shall not be granted:

11




a) to a person under the age of 18;

b) to a person who is disqualified by reason of prior revocation of a
licence;

c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in
an EEA state or was not so resident throughout the period of six
months immediately preceding the 4 July 2011;

d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state; or

e) to a person who had, within a period of 12 months immediately
preceding the date when the application was made, been refused
the grant or renewal of a licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or
stall in respect of which the application is made, unless the refusal
has been reversed on appeal.

Having considered the information provided through the application
process, the licensing officer advises that none of the mandatory
grounds for refusal appear to apply in this case.

Members should focus their considerations on whether one or more
of the four discretionary grounds for refusal set out in paragraph
12(2)(a) arise in respect of this application.

Discretionary Grounds for Refusal
Grounds (a) and (b)

a) that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of
having been convicted of an offence or for any other reason;

b) that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the
business to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for
the benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who would be
refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made
the application himself.

The application process requires applicants to provide
comprehensive information about any convictions and a range of
other information that may be relevant to consideration of grounds
(a) and (b).

Regarding this applicant there is no evidence of convictions
deemed to be unspent under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act,
cautions, discrimination cases or pending allegations at the date
the application was made that would cast any doubt on the
suitability of the applicant to hold the licence by reason of having
been convicted of an offence or for any other reason.

Ground (c)

(c) that the number of sex establishments, or of sex establishments
of a particular kind, in the relevant locality at the time the
application is determined is equal to or exceeds the number which
the authority consider is appropriate for that locality; BCP Council
do not currently have a Policy which sets or limits the number of
sex establishments thought appropriate in the BCP area.

12




Ground (d)

(d) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate,
having regard—

(i) to the character of the relevant locality; or
(i) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or

(iii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle,
vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made.

BCP Council do not currently have a policy which sets out locations
or vicinities which would be considered appropriate or inappropriate
for sex establishments. This premises has been operating as a lap
dancing club in this town centre location since 2006.

Where objections have been received and the concerns have not

been resolved through mediation between all parties, the Scheme
of Delegation set out in the Council’'s Constitution states that these
applications should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

13




Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Kieron Wilson — Portfolio Holder for Housing and
Regulatory Services
Corporate Director Jillian Kay — Corporate Director for Wellbeing
Report Authors Sarah Rogers — Principal Licensing Officer
Wards Bournemouth Central
Classification For Decision
Background
1. An application for the renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence

10.

was made on 15 August 2024 to permit the premises to continue providing relevant
entertainment for a further twelve-month period.

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.
A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.

The premises have operated as a lap dancing club for over 20 years. The current
licence holders have been operating the premises since 2015. A copy of the current
SEV Licence is attached at Appendix 3.

During the last twelve-month period of the SEV Licence no complaints have been
received about the conduct of dancers and management of the venue.
Environmental Health had cause to investigate a complaint of trailing cables and
accumulation of waste to the rear of the premises.

A renewal application is required to enable the premises to continue to provide what
is referred to as “relevant entertainment” in the legislation.

Relevant entertainment is defined as “any live performances or live display of nudity
which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be
assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexual stimulating
any member of an audience (whether by verbal or other means).”

In the case of a woman “display of nudity” means the display or their nipples, pubic
area, genitals or anus and, in the case of a man, it means exposure of their pubic
area, genitals or anus.

Alterations are proposed to the layout of the basement, ground and lower ground
floors. A schedule of the proposed alterations is attached at Appendix 4.

An application for minor variation under the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the
proposed alterations, was applied for and subsequently approved. A copy of the
current Premises Licence and approved plans are attached at Appendix 5.

Consultation

11.

Applicants must give notice of the application by publishing ad advertisement in the
local newspaper together with notice displayed on the premises for a period of 21
days. In considering the application the Council must have regard to any

14




12.

13.

14.

15.

observations submitted to them by and any objections of which notice has been sent
to them under Schedule 3, paragraph 10(15) of the 1982 Act, which provides that
any objections must be made in writing within 28 days of the application. Objections
must be relevant and should not be based on moral grounds or values.

As a result of the consultation one objection has been received against the renewal
of the SEV. A copy of the objection is attached at Appendix 6.

The applicant has responded to the objection, a copy of the response is attached at
Appendix 7. A copy of a letter from the Landlord is attached at Appendix 7a
supporting the contention made by Mr Nicie of the adjoining premises remaining
vacant.

The application was also consulted with Dorset Police, Environmental Health,
Planning, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Trading Standards. No objections were
received from any of these consultees.

As the renewal application had been submitted before the current licence expired
the premises were permitted to continue to operate under the current terms and
conditions until determination of this renewal application.

Options Appraisal

16.

Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters:
¢ The submissions made by or on behalf of the applicant.

¢ The objection received.

e Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

¢ Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Summary of financial implications

17.

No financial implications have been identified.

Summary of legal implications

18.

19.

20.

If the application for renewal is refused the applicant may appeal the decision to the
Magistrates’ Court, unless the application was refused under grounds (c) or (d)
above at “Reasons for Recommendation”, in which case the applicant can only
challenge the refusal by way of judicial review.

It should be noted that BCP Council's Sex Establishment Policy was quashed by
way of a Judicial Review in February 2022. Essentially the Court were of the view
that some consultation responses had been considered by the Council as based
purely on moral views and not equality. No decision has yet been taken whether a
new policy is to be developed by the new Licensing Committee.

Local Authorities are not bound to have a Sex Establishment Policy and the non-
existence of a policy does not prevent an application being considered on its merits
and in accordance with the legislation.

Summary of human resources implications

21.

There are no humas resource implications.

15



Summary of sustainability impact
22. There are no sustainability impactimplications.

Summary of public health implications

23. There are no public health implications.

Summary of equality implications

24. The Council is under a duty in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to have due
regard to the matters set out in relation to equalities when exercising the function of
determining this renewal application (Public Sector Equalities Duty). Accordingly,
Members must promote equality for persons with the following “protected
characteristics”: age, disability, gender assignment, pregnancy and maternity, race,
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

25. Each Member must therefore have regard to:

¢ Eliminate discrimination, harassm
[...]
mouth

SPEZIAL Studio

Dalkeith'ln . WED2B Bourne
ﬂ No Appointment x
- Professional Analog...

Required

Laser Quest o
Bournemouth "/

o
Universal Student

Living Mercury House Bournemou @ ,
Hebrew Congregatic. /4

+
\O/ St Peters Court - ‘
Dt
&) Public Toilet —
) '} EEE A
B
Man Aata mON2A Hnitad Winadam Tarme Drivinmu Qand nradiint fandhanl, N M ]

¢ FYEO 136 — 140 Old Christchurch Road Bournemouth

APPENDIX 2



This page is intentionally left blank

26



APPENDEIX 3

Licencefor a Sexual EntertainmentVenue

This Licence is granted pursuant to Schedule 3 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, as amended by Section 27 of the Police and Crime Act 2009, to permit relevant entertainment to

Hampshire Restaurant Ltd

to use the premises as a sexual entertainment venue at

FYEO
Hanover House 136-140 Old Christchurch Road Bournemouth BH1 1INL

1. This Licence, which will remain in force until 28 September 2024, unless it is revoked or surrendered
before that date, is granted on the terms and conditions overleaf and subject to the restrictions
contained in regulations, made from time to time by Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council,
under Paragraph 13 of the Third Schedule to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982.

2. This Licence is subject to Special Conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues overleaf (unless
expressly varied or excluded).

PERMITTED HOURS

Monday to Sunday inclusive — 00:01 to 00:00 hours

Dated this 26" October 2023

Licensing Manager
Mrs Nananka Randle

27



SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES

General conditions for Sex Establishments

1. In the event of a conflict between these Regulations and
any special conditions contained in a licence relating to a
Sex Establishmentthe special conditions shall prevail.

2. The grant of a licence for a Sex Establishment shall not
be deemed to convey any approval or consent which may
be required under any enactment, byelaw, order or
regulation other th
[...]
very sense vulnerable.

At time of writing | haven't done a filtered search by ward on the planning section of BCP's
website to see how many residential applications have been made, but hope to have done so
by the time of any hearing.

Not in the policy, but also a perfectly reasonable consideration for locality, is the rise of "hot
desking" establishments. For example Walton House on nearby Richmond Hill (nearby as in
a short walk, ie just over five minutes) such an establishment offer 24/7 facilities. People
walking or cycling as one would expect in a town centre low on parking facilities, can't be
expected to dodge stag parties up to 30 strong either turning out in the early hours or on their
way to the strip clubs. This applies to anyone working shifts such as NHS workers, carers and
particularly to those starting work early in the morning cleaning at the same time that strip
clubs close.

There are also various open spaces suchas Horseshoe Common, the churchyard of St Peters
and Bournemouth Gardens. It is not stated in the policy but the usual reason for discouraging
sex establishments here is to discourage the use of the open spaces for prostitution. You do
not need to see any evidence of these places being used for prostitution to reasonably refuse
on this basis. In addition press reports of rapes and sex assaults at this location are not
uncommon. | ask you to take into account the complaints in the feedback on a consultation on
BCP's licensing policy (ibid) of harassment by strip club customers in deciding whether it is
reasonable to assume that the presence of strip clubs contributes to the sexual assaults
reported in the area. The presence of strip clubs contributes to a mysogynist culture where
women are objectified not just in the place of entertainment but afterwards in the home, in
relationships, in the workplace, at college and in public places. It is your Statutory Duty under
the Equality Act to promote good relations between the sexes and not just 
[...]
SEV!) this
is probably now the prime late night entertainment area of the town. The partial
pedestrianisation of Old Christchurch Road in the stretch between Wiggle and
FYEO between 11pm and 5am indicates the Council’s acceptance of customer
movements from the various entertainment venues abounding in that area
during those times. Most of the late night operations have the same terminal
hour as FYEO, ie 6am. Although operators naturally come and go, there is
still a predominance of restaurants, bars, late night takeaways and nightclubs
here. Unfortunately, the current economic climate means that some premises
remain unoccupied but there has been no suggestion from Landlord or Agent
that the presence of FYEO has anything to do with that. Very similar objections
were raised to Wiggle’s renewal application (at 159 Old Christchurch Road) in
June this year, which were fully taken into account by the Committee. They
nonetheless decided that, having regard to the character of the locality and use
to which other premises were put, that the location was not thought
inappropriate and the application for renewal was granted. Of course, this
application will be considered on its own merits, but we would respectfully

53



submit that there has been no change in the area which would make it
inappropriate for this long established and well run club to be refused the right
to continue to trade here.

5. BCP Policies. The renewal application to be considered by the Committee is a
quasi-judicial and regulatory matter. The main statutory issues governing this
function are as set out in the Report, which we commend to the Committee.

6. Human Rights Act. The popular ‘stag on stage’ package is a congratulatory
celebration of the groom-to-be, and is most certainly neither humiliating nor degrading.

7. Equality Act and PSED. The duties in respect of this application will be
considered mainly in the context of sex. FYEO welcomes and protects customers of
a variety of professed genders, in which respect no discriminatory judgments are
made. The Club often hosts couples or groups other than men, who come to enjoy
the relaxed, safe, and sophisticated facilities, where music is not predominant. All
customers mix harmoniously with each other, and with our staff and performers,
fostering good relations between this diverse group. There is no evidence to suggest
that customers of FYEO harass women in the street, or otherwise behave in a manner
which would be contrary to the ethos of PSED, or that vulnerable persons are drawn
into exploitative situations. There are strict controls in place to ensure the safety and
wellbeing of dancers and customers, and compliance with legal requirements.

54



morgans

PROPERTY CONSULTANTS

Roddis House, 4-10 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 1LG DX: 59305 Hendon
Tel: +44 (0) 1202 039724

To Whom It May Concern

23" September 2024

Hanover House, 134/138 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth

Morgan_Management have been the Landlord’s managing agents for Hanover House, since 2016.
While there are vacancies in the upper floors, however since 2016 there have been lettings agreed.

It is our option, the reason for the vacant office accommodation is unrelated to the basement use (which is not open during
working hours).

Rather we consider it is directly related to the general change in working patterns and reduced demand/interest in town center
offices .

Adrian D Thomson BSc (Hons) MRICS
Regional Head of Property Management

Registered Office: 843 Finchley Road London NW11 8NA Registered in England No: 8477402 VAT Reg No: 125454623
['Morgans’ is the trading name of Morgan Management Ltd]

55



This page is intentionally left blank

56



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 FYEO, 134 - 136 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 1NL
	Appendix 1 - Copy Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Copy Current SEV Licence
	Appendix 4 0 Schedule of Alterations
	Appendix 5 - Copy Curre

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 03 October 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr A Keddie – Chairman 

   

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw and Cllr J Richardson 

 
   

 

 
49. Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Keddie be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
50. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Chris Matthews. Cllr Adrian Chapmanlaw 
stepped up as 2nd reserve member to sit on the Sub-Committee.  This was 

not reported at the meeting. 
 

51. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion. 
 

52. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings was noted. 
 

53. FYEO, 134 - 136 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 1NL  
 

Present: 

From BCP Council: 
Sarah Rogers – Licensing Officer 
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

Rebekah Rhodes – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
  

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties.  The Licensing Officer presented a report, 
a copy of which had been circulated and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute Book.  
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for the renewal of 

the Sexual Entertainment Licence for the premises known as ‘FYEO’, 134 – 
136 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth to permit relevant entertainment 
to continue for a further twelve-month period. The Licensing Authority 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 October 2024 

 
received 1 valid objection. The following persons attended the hearing and 

addressed the Sub- Committee to expand on the points made in written 
submissions: 
Julia Palmer – Solicitor for the Applicant 

Emily Ivins – Applicant/Owner FYEO 
Greg Nicie – Manager FYEO 

Susan Stockwell - Objector 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 
were grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to 

ask questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 

Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application to renew the Sexual Entertainment 

Venue Licence for the premises known as FYEO (For Your Eyes Only), 
134 – 140 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth BH1 1NL be 

GRANTED. 

 
Reasons for Decision 

The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 
which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report 
for Agenda Item 5 and the verbal submissions made at the hearing by Julia 

Palmer – Solicitor for the Applicant and Susan Stockwell – Objector. 
 

At the hearing Mrs Stockwell, queried as other SEV renewal applications 
had been granted whether there was now a presumption to grant the 
current application. The question was referred to the legal advisor who 

advised the application would be considered on it merits and in accordance 
with schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 and no precedent had been set in consequence of decisions in 
respect of other premises or the previous grant of such a licence to this 
premises.    

The Sub-Committee had regard to the provisions of Schedule 3 and the 
available grounds for refusing the application contained within paragraph 12 

of that schedule. Based on the information provided at the hearing, the Sub 
Committee agreed that   the mandatory conditions for refusal do not apply 
in this case. The Sub Committee was satisfied that the applicants’ 

representative had addressed the issues raised in objection regarding the 
suitability of the applicants and agreed that the premises were well 

managed by an experienced operator in Mr Glen Nicie and was operating 
responsibly and the only grounds which may be relevant ground of refusal 
in respect of this application were the ‘discretionary’ grounds contained 

within paragraph 12(3)(d) of Schedule 3. 
The character of the relevant locality and the use to which any premises in 

the vicinity are put: 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises has operated as a lap dancing 

club since 1998 and has held an SEV licence since 2010 in accordance 
with legislation, this being renewed annually. Although the character of the 

locality had evolved and changed during this time, it was still considered to 
be the centre of Bournemouth’s licensed night-time economy. The Sub 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 October 2024 

 
Committee noted the points raised in objection and the responses on behalf 

of the applicants in respect of the premises’ location, including its proximity 
to student accommodation, and the Livingstone Academy, the historic 
nature of the area, places of worship and other open spaces. The Sub 

Committee did not consider that there had been a material change in the 
locality since the licence was renewed last year or that there were sufficient 

grounds based on the character of the locality with which to refuse the 
application at the present time. 
 

That said, the Sub Committee was mindful that the character of the location 
was one of ongoing change, with more residential accommodation being 

built or redeveloped in the town centre, attracting more families and young 
people to live in the area. The intake of pupils at the nearby Livingstone 
Academy in Stafford Road, opened in 2021, was increasing annually on a 

rolling programme and some of these children would be passing the 
premises on their way to and from the school. While the Sub Committee 

acknowledged that the opening hours of the premises would not conflict 
with the school run, it does mean that an increasing number of children and 
young people would be directly exposed to the external appearance of the 

premises. The Sub Committee noted the use of the term ‘table dancing’ on 
the external signage had been removed.  
 

The Sub Committee note that Dorset Police, Bournemouth University and 
local schools have not objected to the application and are of the view that if 

anyone has concerns about the premises and its effect on crime and 
disorder/public safety in the vicinity, they would have voiced these 
concerns.  

 
The Sub Committee do not accept that the continued presence of this 

longstanding SEV for a further year is inappropriate in this location or that it 
creates a risk to the safety of local people. Currently, the location of the 
premises was not thought inappropriate, having regard to the character of 

the locality, or to the use to which other premises in the vicinity were put, to 
warrant refusal of the application. 

 
The Layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle or vessel or stall 
in respect of which the application is made. 

 
The Sub Committee welcomed the improved condition of the outside of the 

premises and the more subdued frontage. The Sub Committee noted the 
information submitted by Mrs Stockwell regarding the broken window in the 
front door and the front mat that needed replacing and noted the applicant 

response that the new mat had been ordered any would be arriving shortly 
and they would look at replacing the broken glass as soon as possible. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the updated plan of the premises in appendix 5 
and the recent minor variation to the premises licence. They were pleased 

to hear of the new entrance/exit at 136 Old Christchurch Road for the 
dancers rather than them having to exit into the back alley. 

 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 October 2024 

 
The Sub Committee was satisfied that the layout, character and condition of 

the premises was acceptable and therefore not a ground on which the 
application could be refused. 
 

Public sector equality duty 
In considering the application, and in coming to its decision, the Sub 

Committee had regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, foster good 
relations, and advance equality of opportunity between those with a 
protected characteristic, and those without. In this case that arose primarily 

in the context of men and women. The Sub Committee was advised that 
the premises welcomed and was frequented by both men and women, that 

there was a changing customer profile and controls were in place to protect 
all genders.   
The Sub Committee noted that no objection had been made by any 

resident living in the vicinity or staff or students at Bournemouth University 
regarding the premises or the behavior of those who may visit it.  With so 

many female students now living in the vicinity, the sub-committee felt it 
reasonable to assume that the University would have been made aware 
and shared any concerns brought to them by those students. In addition, 

they would expect Dorset Police to share complaints and concerns 
connected to behavior emanating from the premises.   
On balance, having regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Sub-

Committee did not feel that the duty compelled the refusal of the 
application. 

The Sub Committee determined that some of the points raised in the 
objection were not grounds on which the application can be refused, and 
some were inaccurate or without evidence. After full consideration of the 

grounds set out in paragraph 12 of schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 the Sub Committee did not feel there 

was any basis to refuse the application and therefore the Sub Committee 
were satisfied that the SEV licence should be renewed. 
Right of Appeal 

If the application for renewal is refused on relevant grounds the applicant 
may appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 

date of this letter. 
If however, the application was refused under Schedule 3, paragraph 12 (3) 
(c) or (d) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 

any challenge must be by way of Judicial Review. 
If any objector to the application wants to challenge the decision they can 

do so by way of Judicial Review. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.55 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


